(2022: 96.9%). In addition, during the year we agreed to terminate £0.14 million (2022: £0.18 million) of
contracts prior to them going live due to changes in circumstances from the original expectations.

In the year we achieved upsells to customers that represented 15% (£0.64 million) of the total ACV won.  The
majority of these upsells are expansionary upsells where the customer is adding additional licenses of their
current solution, or adding an additional product to their service, such as PCI Pal Digital.  Upsells are lower
year on year, but are within management’s expectations, as in FY22 we benefitted from a number of large
expansionary upsells to several of our largest customers, that were not likely to be repeated in FY23.  As a
result the Group’s net revenue retention rate (“NRR”) was positive but lower at 103.0% (2022: 117.7%).

Internal adjusted operating loss1 metric
The Board uses an internal metric for calculating the adjusted operating loss for the Group to get a better
comparative measure of performance. The internal adjusted operating loss for the Group has changed as
follows for the year:

 EMEA North
America

Australia Central Total

 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

2023

Profit/(Loss) from Operating
Activities before adjusting items

524 (2,510) (304) (2,562) (4,852)

Unrealised foreign exchange
gains/(losses) on intercompany
trading balances

45 255 25 5 330

Exceptional items relating to
patent case costs

- 696 - 1286 1,982

Expenses relating to Share Options - - - 272 272

Internal adjusted operating 569 (1,559) (279) (999) (2,268)

profit/(loss)

2022

Profit/(Loss) from Operating
Activities before adjusting items

240 (1,337) (188) (1,779) (3,064)

Unrealised foreign exchange
gains/(losses) on intercompany
trading balances

93 (932) 7 - (832)

Exceptional items relating to
patent case costs

37 182 - 578 797

Expenses relating to Share Options - - - 246 246

Internal adjusted operating
profit/(loss)

370 (2,087) (181) (955) (2,853)

Change in year 199 527 (98) (43) 585
1 Loss from operating activities before exchange losses/gains recorded in the profit and loss exceptional items and share option charges used for

internal reporting comparisons

Adjusted EBITDA

 EMEA North
America

Australia Central Total

 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
2023

Internal adjusted operating
profit/(loss) (from above)

569 (1,559) (279) (999) (2,268)

Depreciation and amortisation 1,154 - 1 - 1,155

Adjusted EBITDA 1,723 (1,559) (278) (999) (1,113)

2022

Internal adjusted operating
profit/(loss) (from above)

370 (2,087) (181) (955) (2,853)

Depreciation and amortisation 897 76 - - 973
Adjusted EBITDA 1,267 (2,011) (181) (955) (1,880)

Change in year 456 451 (97) (43) 767

EMEA
The EMEA region reported an Adjusted Operating Profit of £0.57 million (2022: £0.37 million). The region
continued to deliver strong revenue growth of 18% growing to £9.96 million (2022: £8.46 million) resulting in
an improvement of £1.50 million in Gross Profit at a margin of 82% (2022: 79%).

Administrative costs, before exchange movements and exceptional items, grew by £1.29 million to £7.61
million primarily reflecting a further investment in personnel as we continue to expand the business and
invest in new products.

Depreciation and amortisation costs were £1.15 million (2022: £0.90 million) meaning that the EMEA